
FLO RI DA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

April 14, 2020 

TO: 

CONTACT: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager, Procurement Division 

Raymond L. Williams, P.E, Manager, Public Works Engineering Division 
( 407)836-7909 

Approval of Amendment No. 7, Contract Y7-802, Professional 
Engineering and Design Services for Boggy Creek Road (From County 
Line to S.R. 417) 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval of Amendment No. 7, Contract Y7-802, Professional Engineering and Design 
Services for Boggy Creek Road (From County Line to S.R. 417) with DRMP, Inc. in the amount 
of $99,984.89, for a revised contract amount of $1 ,601,159.84. 

PROCUREMENT: 

The purpose of this amendment is to allow for additional post design services to modify 
construction plans, existing permits, the completion of surveys, utility coordination, and 
address all requests during construction of the project. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is available in account number 1033-072-5085-6311 . 

DISCUSSION: 

Previous amendments to the contract are as follows: 

Original Contract: Date: 12-15-07 Amount: $1,137,547.51 

The Contract provided engineering design and construction plan preparation for widening of 
Boggy Creek Road (County Line to S.R. 417). The scope of services included roadway design, 
drainage design, structural design, permitting , signalization design, landscaping, and 
maintenance of traffic. The Contract was approved by the Board on March 27, 2007. 

Amendment No. 1 Date: 03-31-09 Amount: $0.00 

Utilized the scope and fee for Task 5.4, Minimization of Compensable Impacts to provide 
additional geotechnical borings for a new pond site. Pond A was relocated to reduce overall 
property damages, thereby minimizing compensable impacts. 



Page2 
Approval of Amendment No. 7, Contract Y7-802, Professional Engineering and Design 
Services for Boggy Creek Road (From County Line to S.R. 417) 

Amendment No. 2 Date: 12-21-10 Amount: $42,813.23 

Provided additional parcel sketch , legal description, and right-of-way maps for a parcel 
originally assigned to Osceola County and parcel transfers from Central Florida Expressway 
Authority to Orange County, dewatering permit, water quality testing , and cultural resources 
reconnaissance survey. 

Amendment No. 3: Date: 07-09-12 Amount: $0.00 

Reduced the contract multiplier for Sub-consultant Inwood Consulting Engineers, Inc., from 
2.93 to 2.8244. 

Amendment No. 4: Date: 03-22-16 Amount: $265,525.06 

Provided updates to the final engineering plans that were completed in April 2012 to meet 
2016 design standards and to include recently completed roadway improvements on the 
southern and northern limits of this project. 

Amendment No. 5: Date: 03-01-17 Amount: $42,144.35 

Modified the Pond Siting Report to analyze two locations for pond A, revised the location of 
the full-median opening and provided additional utility coordination due to the pond relocation 
and installation of water and sewer lines within the Boggy Creek Road right-of-way. 

Amendment No. 6: Date: 01-25-19 Amount: $13,144.80 

Modified the landscape plans to include the plantings in the median. 


